
SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBT-.,IC SERVTCE COMMTSSTON

Application No. NUSF-1-08In the Matter of the Nebraska
Publ-ic Service Commission, on
its own MoLion, to make
adjustments to its high-cost
distribution mechanism and
make revisions to its
reporting requirements.

ORDER SEEK]NG FURTHER
COMMENT AND RELEAS]NG
PROPOSED 2OL7 DISTR]BUTION
CALCU],ATIONS

Entered: December 20, 20L6

BY THE COMMISSÏON:

The Nebraska Public Service Commissi-on (Commission)
opened. this proceeding to consider certain modifications to
the high-cost funding mechanism in the universal service fund
program. Notice of this proceeding appeared in Lhe Daily
Record, Omaha, Nebraska on October 4, 20t.6

On September 27, 201'6, the Commission proposed several
modifications Lo the distribuLion mechanism for price cap
carriers. The Commission proposed, among other things, to put
t.he distribution of support for price cap carriers back
through Support Allocat.ion MechanÍsm (SAM). The Commission
further proposed to make cert.ain adjustment.s to the NUSF-EARN
Form process that would take into consideration revenues lost
from compet.itive losses, a 9.75 percent rate of return input,
and a reduction to offset. federal CAF TI program support
received.

With the adj usLments made to t.he NUSF-EARN Form
reporLing process as described above, raLher than disallowing
or capping NUSF support calculaLed Lhrough t.he SAM process/
the Commission proposed to allocate that. portion of support
to grant.-based projects. The Commission stated its goal of
spurring broadband investment and increasing the
accountability of carriers receiving support in a manner that.
can be measured by the Commissíon.

The Commission received commenLs and reply responsive to
its proposals on october 2l , 201-6 and November !4, 20L6
respecLively. IniLial comments were filed by Qwest
Corporation d/b/a Cent,urylink QC and United Telephone Company
of the west d./b/ a centurylink (centurylink) ; cit,izens
Tel-ecommunications Company of Nebraska, Inc. d/b/ a Frontier
Communications of Nebraska (Frontier); the Rural Independent
Companies (RIC); t.he Rural Telecommunications Coalition of



SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Application No. NUSF-l-08

Nebraska (RTCN) ; ând I'Iindstream Nebraska
Reply comment,s were filed by Centurylink;
V'lindstream.

Page 2

Inc. (V'Iindstream) .

Frontier; RIC; and

A hearing r^/as held on November 29, 2OL6 in
format. Mr. Iliillíam Kreutz provided testimony fo.r
Mr Q¡nl-l Tlal.r'l ^- ^*^..j l^^ f ¡ar.i *^*. - ç^- ñ--^-!.: ^-uuvLu uulr¿ç! ts/!vvruEu uEÞLtttt(Jtly !LJl. rr(JIlL-LgI .

legislatíve
Windstream.

OPTNTON AND FTNDTNGS

The commission proposed to put the .dist.ribution of high-
cost support for price cap carriers back through the sAM. The
commission proposed to continue to maintain separate budgets
for rate-of-return and price cap carriers and to continue to
maintain the rel-ative allocation of each budget minus the
overall reducLion in support due to forecasted remittances.
Although some carriers sought clarification about the manner
in which this proposal wourd be impremented, no one opposed
this proposal. The commission finds subject to the comments
relative to the model changes as a whole, that this proposal-
should be adopted. Attachment \\A/ which is attached t.o this
order and fully incorporated herein, shows the separate
budgets for price cap and rate of ret,urn carriers in 2a17.
That Appendix further shows t,he projected overalL reduction
ín remittances for 2016/20L7 at 16 percent. we note that
based on our projections, NUSF remit.tances will continue to
decline significantly if contrlbution reform is not adopted.l

fn addition, the Commission proposed several changes
that wou]d resurt. in a shift of distributed high-cost support
to grant based. support for price cap carrj-ers. centurylink,
Frontier and V'lindstream f iled comments expressing concerns
about the proposed change to consider compet.itíve losses in
the NUSF EARN Form calculation. The commission proposed this
change to address a shortcoming of the NUSF EARN process that
has become apparent over the years. The NUSF EARN Form
initially \^ras developed to measure the earnings 1eve1 of
companies relative to a specific rate of return util_izing
carrier i-nvestment, expense and revenue data. rt r^ras designed
to be a tool in which to provide an incentive for carriers to

lThe Commission estimates that between 201? and 2O1B there will be a 20
percent reduction in remittance receipts.
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invest in their neLworks. If a carrier's investment l-evels
declined their earnings 1evel would change making them
eligible for less NUSF high cost support. However, the
Commission believes that the compeLitive Josses experienced
by carriers and subsequent decrease in revenues may have
masked the decreases in t.heir neLwork investments and skewed
the measure of support. needed by these carriers. This has had
the unintended consequence--of-..-keeping them eligible for
support, noL because of ínvestmenLs made, but because of Lhe
loss of revenue in the urban areas

Our data has indícated a significant decline in
investmenL levels by price cap carriers over the years. Our
data further shows an j-ncrease in invesLmenL made by raLe of
return carriers. The Commíssion wants to ensure that all
carriers are making needed investments in ruraf high cost
areas with their NUSF support. and making timely upgrades to
their outdat.ed plant facilities. Likewise, the Commission
has been focused on increasing transparency and
accounLability metrics j-n its high-cost program. We further
recognize the need to set clear goals for broadband
d.eployment, particularly in those areas that do not receíve
federal CAF II program suPPort.

' Accordingly, the Commj-ssion is releasing the staff's
calcul-aLi-ons which show how the adopt.ion of t.he Sept.ember
27th proposal related to competit.ive l-osses would have
affected t.he distribuLion of support. Calculations related to
competitive losses and access line counts are attached hereLo
as Attachment ìrD'/ . Cal-culatj-ons showing t.he ef fect to
ongoing support vs. grant based support for price cap
carriers had Lhe Commission adopted implementat.ion of a

compet itive loss f actor are shown in t.he second t.abl-e in
Attachment r\C//. Likewise, had the carriers investment 1evels
not declined, our data shows, even with the implementation of
the competitive l-osses they would have contínued to remain
eligible f or ongoing support. This is il-l-ustrated in the
third table of At.tachment rrc" 

.

However, in response to the written comments and
t.estimony provided at the hearing, the Commission believes
t.hat. a betLer policy alternative woul-d be to simply determine
that. price cap carrier high-cost support. should simply be

"orr.r"rt.d 
to 100 percent capital invesLment Support.. We

believe this policy approach will l-ead to more efficient and
targeted use of hlgh-cosL support and provide t.he increased
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accountability the Commission was
calculations are shown in Attachment

The proposed

Fina1ly, the staff has included other proposed changes
in Appendix "4" "that woul-d ì-mpact the d.istribution of support
for al-l high-cost fund recipients, not just price cap
r.,ar^rì arc Éltl¡aca nrnnnoa¡il ¡]r¡-^a- .i 

-^1,.¡^ ^ ^r^* l^--* i * LL^
È/! v}/vÈçq ur¡qrr:JçÐ JrrLf Ll\rE Õ- Þ LËIJ \,tuwll l-II LlIe

rate of return to 1-1 percent which would mirror the rate of
::eturn cap established by the Fcc. The proposal woul_d include
a change in the benchmark to gs2.5o which also matches the
benchmark adopted by the Fcc. we further clarify that NUSF-T
support has been removed from the sAM and will now be paid
outside the model.

seeking.
\r8,,.

The Commission proposes the 2OA7 high-cost support
distributed consistent with the cal-culations provided
Attachment r\B// to this order. More detailed inf ormation
be found in the 2oLi sAM Model on the commission, s website

be
in

can
c{L

http : / /www. psc. nebraska. gov

As mentioned in the public hearing, we wirl seek comment
on the proposed distribution of support as it affects all
carriers. comments responsive to this order may be filed on
or before ,January 2a, 20t1. commenters should f ile one (1)
paper copy and one (1) electronic copy of their Comments with
the commission. Erectronic copies shourd be sent to
Sue.VanicekGnebraska. gov and Brandv. Zierott Gnebraska. qov.

ORDER

rr rs THEREFORE ORDERED by the Nebraska public service
commission thaL comments responsive to the Att.achments to
this order as well- as the proposed 2oL7 Dist.ribution Model
l-ocated on our website may be filed on or before January 20,
20t7 in the manner prescribed herein.

rr rs FURTHER ORDERED that 2or't high-cost support
payments shal1 be calculated consistent with Attachment r18,,

but shal1 be subject to true-up upon a final Order.
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ENTERED AND MADE EFFECTIVE at Lincoln, Nebraska this
2Oth day of December, 20L6.

NEBRASKA PUBL]C S CE COMM]SSION

COMMISSTONERS CONCURRTNG :

Chairmantu ATTEST:

Deputy Direct.or

//s//srank E. Iandis
/ /s/ /'tim schram
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Attachntrt A

INPUTS

Separate Price Cap & Rate ofReturn Budgets? Yes

2016 Fixed Wireless Broadband Budgets

2016 to 2017 Projeoted Reduotion due to Remittances

2017 Fixed Wireless Broadband Budget without Addback

2017 Addition frorn NUSF Balance

2016 to 2017 Projeçted Reduction with Addback

2017 Fixed Wireless Broadband Budgets

$

$

30,702,490

4,500"000
96.0\%

18,181,802 $

96.0\o/o

I 7,020,688s 35,202,490

Benchma¡k S 52.50

Eligible for On-Going
Price Cap

Rate of Retum

Earnings Above Limit to Grants
Price Cap

Rate ofReturn

Cost and Density Regression Data
Density Breakpoint Between Low and Medium Density Support Areas

Density Breakpoint Between Medium and High Density Support Areas

Low Density Areas Const¿nt Tenn

Mediun Density Areas Const¿nt Tem
Higb Density A¡eas Constant Term

Low Density Areas Density Coefficient

Mediurn Density Areas Density Coefficient

High Density Areas Density Coefficient

No
Yes

Yes

No

l rrl ., Vrilfü ..' i.,{ff|

4,5
34.0

6.4048
4.3937
3.0198

(0.51 1 97000)
(0.04066600)
(0.00026585)
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Attachment B

Arapahoe
Benkelman

Sodtown
Southeæt
Stanton
Three River
Wauneta

RoR

RoR
RoR

$
$

478,813 $

2sr,67t $

1,345,972

s87 36t
478,813
25t,67r

$

$
$

$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$

s62,904 $
295,87t $

s62904
295,87r
217

Clark
Cons Telco

Cons Tele
Cons Telecom

Cozad
Curtis
Dalton

Diller
Elsie

Glenwood
Great Plains
Hamilton
Hartington
Hartrnan
Hemingford
Hershey
Hooper
Huntel
K&M
Keystone
Mainstay
Neb Centra!
Northeæt
Pierce

RoR

RoR
RoR
RoR

RoR
RoR
RoR

RoR
RoR

RoR
RoR
RoR

RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR

RoR
RoR

RoR
RoR

RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR

Total $
Price Cap $

RateofReturn $

146,482
485,98 I

r243,760
386,s89
t04,867
L74,8tI
450,2t2
I 89,845
I 1,394

562,'t53
6,036,r53

31t,394
81434

r66,977
260,94r

68,682
8s,349

628,r20
2s9,538
245,876

s0,667

1,600,884
1,t70,757

16t,t62

367 942
198,499

245,r47
I 10,086

t,3t5,250
1 10,808

4,373

57t,r37
44,52t

1,440,558
17,462,299

734A92
571,849
40r,r29

1,232,t30
247930

20,550
607 97s
29s,539
t69,70r
6694t4

1,925,689
4,088,236

880,580

r98A99
245,r47
r 10,086

104,867

l 10,808

4,373

189,845

44,521

562,753

6,036,153
3tt394

81,434
166977
260,941

68,682
20,5s0

607 97s
2s9,s38
169,70r
50,667

1,600,884

r,t'70,757
t61,162

172,208
198,499

245,147
I 10,086

t23,284
r 10,808

4,373

223,186
44,521

661,s85
7,09624s

366,082
95,736

196,303

306,769
80,744
20,550

607,97s
29s,s39
169,70r
59,565

r,882,037
T,376,370

r89,46s

172208
198,499

245,t47
I 10,086

t23,284
l 10,808

4,373

223,186
44,52r

661,585
7,096245

366,082
95,736

196303
306,769

80,744
20,550

607 975
295,539
169,70r
59,s6s

1,882,037

ï,376,370
r89A6s

$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$

$
$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$

$

$

$
$

$
$

$

$
$

$

$

$
$

$

$
$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$
$
$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$

s
s
$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
s
$

$

$
$
$

$

$

$

$
$
$

$
$

$

$

$

$

$
$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$

$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$

$

$
$

$

$
$

$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$

$

$
$
$

$

38,279
2s7,822
r07,99t
4s6,094

3s,202A90 S

18,18r,802 $
r7,020,688 $

1,121,505

4sr9s3
t,766,303

42,7s6,896 S

2,0s9,049 $
40,697,847 S

257,822
r07 991
456.sp,4

2,059,049
14,7tt,978

16,r22,754
ï6,t22,754

t47 l8

17,020,688

I 7,020,688

t47 8

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$
$

$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$

$
$

$

t02

94
126,957

303,

536,

$

$
$
$
$

$

$

$
$

$

$
$

$

303,102
t269s7
536,194

35,202,490
r8,181,802
17,020,688

$
$

$

,802
,802

T6,771,027 18,181

18,181
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RoR
RoR
RoR

RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR

Total
Price Cap

Rate of Return

$ 231,176 $
$ 325,038 $
$ 138,067 $
$ 120,489 $
$ 131,273 $
$ 32,388 $
$ 218,126 $
$ 53,800 $
$ 646,586 $
$ 6,935,364 $
$ 357,783 $
$ 93,565 $
$ 191,852 $
$ 299,814 $
$ 78,914 $
$ 33,735 $
$ 721,691 $
$ 298,201 $
$ 186,739 $
$ 58,215 $
$ 1,839,369 $
$ 1,345,166 $
$ 185,170 $

$ 550,142 $
$ 28e,163 $

296,230 $
124,078 $
524,038 $

$ 34,103,610
$ r7,082,923
$ 17,020,688

$ 231,176
$ 325,038
$ 138,067
$ 120,489
$ 131,273
$ 32,388
$ 218j26
$ 53,800
$ 646,586
$ 6,935,364
$ 357,783
$ 93,565
$ 191,852
$ 299,814
$ 78,914
$ 33,735
$ 721,691

$ 298,20r
$ 186,739
$ 58,215
$ 1,839,369

$ 1,345,166
$ 185,170

$ 230,574 $
$ 325,038 $
$ 137,873 $
$ 120,507 $
$ 131,273 $
$ 30,839 $
$ 218,158 $
$ 53,800 $
$ 646;682 $
$ 6,936,387 $
$ 357,836 $
$ 93,579 $
$ 191,880 $
$ 299,858 $
$ 78,926 $
$ 33,735 $
$ 721,798 $
$ 298,245 $
$ 186,739 $
$ 58,223 $
$ 1,839,641 $
$ 1,345,364 $
$ 185,197 $

$ 550,224 $
$ 289,206 $

$ 296,274 $
$ 124,097 $
$ 524,116 $

$ 19,266,160
$ 2,245,472
$ 17,020,688

$ 550,224
$ 289,206

296,274
124,097
524,116

$ 35,202,490
$ 18,181,802
$ 17,020,688

$ 350,532 $
$ 1,2M,485 $
$ 393,031 $
$ 106,614 $
$ 1n,724 $
$ 427,855 $
$ 193,008 $
$ 82,750 $
$ 572,130 $
$ 6,136,736 $
$ 316,583 $
$ 82,791 $
$ 169,760 $
$ 265,289 $
$ 69,827 $
$ 78,705 $
$ 638,586 $
$ 263,862 $
$ 186,739 $
g 51,51 1 $
$ 1,627,560 $
$ 1,190,266 $
$ 163,847 $

$ 486,792 $
$ 255,865 $

$ 262,118 $
$ 109,790 $
$ 463,694 $

$ 32,663,147
$ 15,642,459
$ 17,020,688

Attachment C

$ (1,440,463) -8o/o

Arapahoe
Benkelman

Southeast
Stanton
Three River
Wauneta

550,
289,

142
163

$
$

$ 486,792
$ 255,865

Cons Telco
Cons Tele
Cons Telecom
Cozad
Curtis
Dalton
Diller
Elsie
Glenwood
Great Plains
Hamilton
Hartington
Hartman
Hemingford
Hershey
Hooper
Huntel
K&M
Keystone
Mainstay
Neb Central
Northeast
Pierce

RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR
RoR

$ 230,574
$ 325,038
$ 137,873
$ 120,507
$ 131,273
$ 30,839
$ 218,158
$ 53,800
$ 646,682
$ 6,936,387
$ 357,836
$ 93,579
$ 191 ,BB0
$ 299,858
$ 78,926
$ 33,735
$ 721,798
$ 298,245
$ 186,739
$ 58,223
$ 1,839,641

$ 1,345,364

$ 185,197

148,923
350,532

1,264,485
393,031
106,614
177,724
427,855
193,008

82,750
572130

6,136,736
316,583

82,791
169,760
265,289

69,827
78,705

638,586
263,862
186,739
51,511

1,627,560
1,190,266

163,847

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$ 127,917 $ - $ 127,917

lf,fftriåÆäffiìffi= ffiffiffiil
$-$-$-

$
$
$
$

$
$
$

$ 296,230
$ 124,078
$ 524,038

$ 188,950$ - $ 188,950 $ 162,192$ - $ 167,192

$

$ 1,098,880
$ 1,098,880
$-

$ 35,202,490
$ 18,181,802
$ 17,020,688

$ 2,539,343
$ 2,539,343
$-

$ 262,118
$ 109,790
$ 463,694

$ 35,202,490
$ 18,1B1,802
$ 17,020,688

$ 15,936,330
$ 15,936,330
$-
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Attachment D

Arapahoe

Benkelman

Cambridge

Centuryl¡nk

Citizens

Clarks

Cons Telco

ConsTele

Cons Telecom

Cozad

Curt¡s

Dalton

Diller

Elsie

Glenwood

Great Plains

Hamilton

Hart¡ngton

Hartman
Hemingford
Hershey

Hooper
Huntel

K&M

Keystone

Mainstay
Neb Central

Northeast

Pierce

Plainview

Qwest
Sodtown

Southeast

Stanton
Three River

Wauneta
W¡ndstream

27,O95

10,603

12,144

98,115

246,709
7,329

72,447

25,454

9,460
1.8,7\8

5,954

8,492

8,189

7,666

25,255

247,284

57,605

15,194

3,705
8,317

7,!10
8,362

105,722
5,201
4,851

9,957

63,r25
64,569

15,235

10,408

7,248,423

953

31,386

11,545

L2,726

5,788
1A29,973

149

56,281

2,616,867

5,040
113

18

46?,062
3,278,827

273,236

2!,245
10,603

t2,144
154,396

376,527
7,356

1'2,474

25,454

9,469

18,788

5,9s4

8,564
8,189

1,566

25,279

24V,931

57,769

76,626
3,705

8,335

7,770

a362
105,358

5,201
4,851
9,957

63,242

64,855

].5,576

10,408

3,865,289

9s3

36,426
11,658

!2,7M
5,788

7,A96,975

S rz.so
S 19.ss

S rz.so
s 1e.2s

5 21.s0

S 17.s0

s 1e.9s

s 1s.ss

s 1e.ss

s Le.ss

s 19.ss

S 19.2s

s 19.ss

s 1s.2s

s 17.s0

S 19.20

s 17.9s

s 17.s0

S 1s.9s

s 1e.so

s 17.s0

s 17.s0

S 1s.es

s 17.s0

S 17.s0

s 17.s0

$ 17.s0

s 17.s0

s 17.s0

s 19.9s

s 20.46

S 17.s0

s 17.s0

5 17.s0

s 2o.oo

S 19.9s

S 17.s0

27.50

27.50

27.50

30.o0

32.50

27.54

27.50

27.50

27.50

29.95

27.50

29.95

27.50

29.95

27.50

29.95

17.95

27.50
27.sO

27.50

27.50

27.50

30.00

17.50

27.50
27.50

27.50
27.50

20.45

27.50

31.00
t7.50
27.50
27.50

27.50
27.50

31.99

1,267
582

668

5,215

10,863

513

734
1,808

625

925

334

520

6t7
100

1,707

13,774

3,198

872
236

532

505

494

6286
339

305

602

3,840
s,064

914
627

5t,717
59

7,854
746
876

356

77,707

524
270

289
2,622

t2,089
t22
329

533

170

619

t64
140

110

34

344

5,621
1,496

402

55
. 156

95

779
2,587

86

68

209

1,253
1,o28

21,420
to,224
]'1,484

94,O44

275,424
7,620

].2,756
28,O92

9,540

18,528

5,976
7,920

8,724

1,608

24,672

232,740

56,328

15,288

3,492
8,256
7,200

8,O76

106,476
5,100

4,476

9,732

61-,176

73,704

74,832

to,1.64

L,359,432

768
30,348
tl.,172
72,7æ

5,736
7,677,204

-1.5%

3.7%

5.7o/o

43%
-70.4%
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